LETTER 975
Synlett 1999, S1, 975–977 ISSN 0936-5214 © Thieme Stuttgart · New York
A Synthesis of Taxanes by Lactam-sulfoxide Ring Contraction and
Intramolecular Pinacol Coupling
Kazuhiko Takatori,a Yoshinari Takeuchi,a Yuka Shinohara,a Kenji Yamaguchi,a Masayuki Nakamura,a Tatsuya
Hirosawa,a Takeshi Shimizu,a Masae Saito,a Shouich Aizawa,a Osamu Sugiyama,a Yasuo Ohtsukab, Masahiro
Kajiwaraa*
a Department of Medicinal Chemistry, Meiji Pharmaceutical University, 2-252-1 Noshio, Kiyose-shi, Tokyo 204-8588, Japan

1216, 1159, 1046, 870; EI-MS m/z (%): 296 (M+, 6), 221 (12),
182 (100), 167 (20), 122 (18), 107 (17).
(10) The taxane numbering system is used throughout.
(11) Crystal system of 16: orthorhombic; unit-cell dimensions: a =
14.877 (3) Å, b = 43.434 (7) Å, c = 11.897 (2) Å; volume of
unit  cell: 7688  (2) Å3;  Z value: 16; space  group: Fdd2;
residuals: R = 2.4%, wR = 3.7%.
(12) Crystal system of 4: orthorhombic; unit-cell dimensions: a =
10.028 (2) Å, b = 21.865 (5) Å, c = 9.294 (2) Å; volume of unit
cell: 2038.0 (6) Å3; Z value: 4; space group: P21cn; residuals:
R = 3.0%, wR = 4.8%.
(13) A  synthesis  of  a  diastereomeric  mixture  of 3  has  been
reported, see: Martin S. F.; Assercq, J.-M.; Austin R. E.;
Dantanarayana, A. P.; Fishpaugh, J. R.; Gluchowski, C.;
Guinn, D. E.; Hartmann, M.; Tanaka, T.; Wagner, R.: White,
J. B. Tetrahedron 1995, 51, 3455. 3: mp. 29.0–31.0 °C;
1H NMR (CDCl3, 400 MHz) d: 0.90 (3H, d, J = 6.6 Hz), 1.05
(3H, s), 1.43 (3H, s), 1.44 (3H, s), 1.59 (1H, m), 1.70–2.15
(7H, m), 2.22 (1H, ddd, J = 5.0, 11.5, 14.0 Hz), 2.34 (1H, m),
2.83 (1H, m), 2.90 (1H, dd, J = 5.5, 11.0 Hz); 13C NMR
(CDCl3, 100 MHz) d: 18.7, 20.3, 24.0, 25.1, 27.4, 28.2, 29.8,
37.0, 37.8, 46.1, 49.7, 50.6, 134.2, 136.6, 218.6; IR (neat) cm-
1: 2938, 1688, 1458, 1370, 1202, 1184, 1113, 1066, 1037; HR-
MS m/z : Calcd for C15H24O: 220.1827. Found: 220.1825
(M+); EI-MS m/z (%): 220 (M+, 27), 205 (20), 202 (60), 187
(39), 163 (27), 150 (100), 147 (37), 145 (24), 121 (38), 119
(22), 109 (24), 107 (29), 105 (21).
(14) Dess, D. B.; Martin, J. C. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1991, 113, 7277;
Ireland, R. E.; Liu, L. J. Org. Chem. 1993, 58, 2899.
(15) Namy, J. L.; Souppe, J.; Kagan, H. B. Tetrahedron Lett. 1983,
24, 765; Molander, G. A.; Kenny, C. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1988,
53, 2134.
(16) 23: mp. 146.5–147.1 °C; 1H NMR (500 MHz, CDCl3) d: 1.03
(3H, s), 1.04 (3H, s), 1.32 (3H, s), 1.46 (2H, m), 1.72-2.13
(10H, m), 1.81 (3H, s), 2.19 (1H, d, J = 8.6 Hz), 2.28 (1H, ddd,
J = 3.4, 15.3, 16.8 Hz), 2.41 (1H, dd, J = 6.0, 16.8 Hz), 2.43
(2H, m), 3.09 (1H, m), 3.26 (1H, dd, J = 4.3, 11.6 Hz), 3.36
(3H, s), 4.57 (1H, d, J = 6.7 Hz), 4.65 (1H, d, J = 6.7 Hz);
13C NMR (126 MHz, CDCl3) d: 147.7, 126.8, 96.9, 83.1, 80.4,
73.4, 55.8, 48.7, 47.9, 38.4, 35.7, 34.5, 29.3, 29.1, 28.3, 27.0,
26.0, 23.0, 22.9, 21.6, 13.9; IR (neat) cm-1: 3505, 3463, 2951,
2880, 1100, 1034, 911; HR-MS m/z: Calcd for C21H36O4:
352.2613. Found: 352.2619 (M+); EI-MS m/z (%): 352 (M+,
26), 219 (22), 203 (60), 201 (27),187 (24), 173 (27), 171 (22),
159 (46), 145 (49), 143 (24), 136 (24), 135 (63), 134 (34), 133
(67), 131 (39), 123 (42), 122 (32), 121 (100), 120 (31), 119
(93), 117 (26), 111 (29), 109 (63), 107 (94), 105 (93); Anal.
Calcd for C21H36O4: C, 71.55; H, 10.29. Found: C, 71.30; H,
10.07.
(17) Crystal system of 23: monoclinic; unit-cell dimensions: a =
12.979 (2) Å, b = 19.573 (3) Å, c = 7.770 (2) Å, b = 101.35 (1)
degree; volume of unit cell: 1935.3 (6) Å3; Z value: 4; space
group: P21/n; residuals: R = 3.4%, wR = 3.4%.